### SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CRITTENDEN ORANGE BLOSSOM FRUIT AETNA CAS. & SUR. CO.,

Appellants,

v.

MARVIN STONE,

Appellee.

Claim No. : 266 46 6123

D/Acc. : 10/24/84

Case No. : 69,476 First District Court of Appeal No: BI-366

SID J. WHITE

APR 6 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

GEORGE J. ADLER, P.A. PO Box 536446 Orlando, FL 32853 (305) 841-9486 Attorney for Respondent

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
WHETHER THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN ALLOWING THE CLAIMANT TO RECOVER EXPERT WITNESS FEES FOR AN ATTORNEY WHO TESTIFIED REGARDING THE REASONABLENESS AND AMOUNT OF AN ATTORNEY'S FEE	4
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE II	
WHETHER THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER ERRED IN ALLOWING CLAIMANT'S ATTORNEY TO RECOVER AN ATTORNEY'S FEE FOR THE TIME HE SPENT	
PROSECUTING THE CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES	7
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
City of Tampa v. Fein 438 So.2d 442 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	2,3
Crittenden Orange Blossom Fruit v. Stone 492 So.2d 1106 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	2,4,10, 11,13
Davis v. Keeto 463 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	2,7,9
<pre>Dump All, Inc. v. Grossman 475 So.2d 976 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)</pre>	11
Florida Erection Services, Inc. v. McDonald 395 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	6
Great Dane Trailers & Jones, Hill & Mercer v. Langene FLIS 435 So.2d 931 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	8
Murphy v. Tallardy 422 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	5,6
Neylon v. Foed Motor Company 27N.J. Super. 511, 99 A.2d 665 (1953)	10
Robert & Company Associates v. Zabawczuk 200 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1967)	2,4,5, 6,13
Sam Rogers Enterprises v. Williams 401 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	3,11
Tampa Electric v. Bradshaw 477 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	11
The Polote Corp. v. Meredith 482 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	7
Travieso v. Travieso 474 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	2,4,5 13,
Other Authorities	
Section 92. 231, Florida Statutes (1983)	5,6
Section 440, Florida Statutes (1979)	8
Section 440.31, Florida Statutes	4
Section 440.34, Florida Statutes (1983)	3,4,9 10,11
